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Samaan, Talal

15521 4th St

Victorville San Bernardino CA 92395

TOWN VICTOR, LOTS 6 7 8 AND 9, BLOCK 4. APN# 0478-231-13-0000. See attached legal description from prelim report 

addenda.

925,000 12/15/2025 UNKNOWN

Arm's length transaction

A&D Mortgage, LLC 899 W Cypress Creek Rd. Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309

**Property rights appraised=Leased fee estate**

James Tanner 01/08/2026 Norman Hubbard & Associates

Interior of units, rent/sales comps

2024

Sales locater and plat maps

Limiting conditions

Income ratio analysis

5 60 15

5 5 Vacant

145,000 310,000 240,000

45 65 50

160,000 865,000 405,000

2 105 40

Walkup 1-2

5-20 50 AVERAGE

7

0.10 mile

1-5 miles

0.20 mile

1.0 mile

0.75 mile

No incompatible land uses noted. City code enforcement is diligent.

No oversupply of units noted as evident by normal vacancy rate.

There does not appear to be a shortage of any types of units.

Potential for additional units is not good currently as the area is 

nearly 100% built up. Although the economy is strengthening, new development is still virtually non existent.

No

No changes expected.  The rental demand is good in this area as is evidenced by a low vacancy rate. There does not appear to be any 

probable changes in the economic base of the neighborhood.

See addendum.

100 x 142 14,200

SP (Specific Plan District). Allows various residential uses from single family to multi-family. 

Requires 1-2 parking spaces per unit. 

Asphalt

Appears Adequate.

Rolling Hills

Mountains & Neighborhood

Appears Adequate

ZONE:X; PANEL#06071C5820ZJ; PANEL DATE:09/02/2016

No

Subject site is average in size and graded at street 

level with driveway and rear alley for parking access.  No soils or title reports provided to the appraiser. No encroachments noted. Typical 

utility easements present. Exact sub soil content unknown. 
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APPRAISAL REPORT-RESIDENTIAL INCOME PROPERTY
This form may be used for appraisal of income producing properties provided the loan requested does not exceed $750,000.

Borrower/Client File No.

Map Reference

Census TractCounty State Zip Code

Date of Sale Loan Requested $

Fee Leasehold (attach completed Lease Analysis FHLMC Form 461)

Lender's Address

Date By

Note: FHLMC/FNMA do not consider the racial composition of the neighborhood to be a relevant factor and it must not be considered in the appraisal.

Property Address

City

Legal Description

Current Sale Price (if applicable) $

Terms of Sale

Property Rights Appraised

Lender

Instructions to Appraiser: The purpose of this appraisal is to estimate the current Market Value of the Subject Property.  The Definition of Market Value is as set forth in Certification
And Statement Of Limiting Conditions (FHLMC 439).

Other Information

Appraisal requested from

Items 1, 2, 4, 5, & 6 are required. Attach additional items and check box if items are considered appropriate for this appraisal or are requested by Lender.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

Descriptive photographs of subject property

Descriptive photographs of street scene

Photographs of

Sketch or floor plan of typical units

Owner's current certified rent roll if existing, or

pro forma if proposed or incomplete

Owner's income and expense statement

pro forma income and expense statement

, or

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

Map(s)

Plot plan or survey

Qualifications of Appraiser

Lease Analysis FHLMC 461 (required if leasehold interest appraised)

Summary of reciprocal agreements with other owners for use of parking,

driveways, recreational facilities, private streets, (required if applicable)

N
EI

G
H

B
O

R
H

O
O

D

Location

Built-up

Present land use

Change in present land use

Property values

Housing demand/supply

Predominant occupancy

Condominium:

Single Family:

Typical apartment:

Estimated neighborhood apartment vacancy rate

Describe any incompatible land uses and overall property appeal and maintenance level

Describe any oversupply of units in area by type and rental

Describe any shortage of units in area by type and rental

Describe potential for additional units in area considering land availability, zoning, utilities, etc.

Is population of relevant market area of insufficient size, diversity and financial ability to support subject property and its amenities ? If yes, specify.

Describe any probable changes in the economic base of neighborhood which would favorably or adversely affect apartment rentals(e.g. employment centers, zoning)

General comments including either favorable or unfavorable elements not mentioned (e.g. public parks, view, noise, parking congestion)

Price range  $

Age

Price range  $

Age

Urban

Over 75%

% Condominiums

% Commercial

Not Likely

(*) From

Increasing

In balance

Owner

Suburban

25% to 75%

% 1-Family

%

Likely (*)

To

Stable

Shortage

Tenant

Rural

Under 25%

% Apartments

Taking Place (*)

Declining

Oversupply

% Vacant

to  $

yrs. to

to  $

yrs. to

yrs.

yrs.

Predominant  $

Predominant

Predominant  $

Predominant

No. Stories

Condition

Type

No. Units

Rent Levels:

Age

Increasing

yrs.

Stable Declining

% Decreasing Stable Increasing Rent Controls No Yes (comments on page 4 if Yes)

Employment Stability

Adequacy of Utilities

Convenience of Schools

Police and Fire Protection

Recreational Facilities

Property Compatibility

Protection from Detrimental Conditions

General Appearance of Properties

Appeal to Market

Public Transportation

Employment Centers

Shopping Facilities

Grammar Schools

Freeway Access

yrs.

yrs.

Access or Convenience

OVERALL RATING Good Avg. Fair Poor

Distance

S
IT

E

Dimensions

Zoning (classification, uses and densities permitted)

Highest and best use

Electricity

Gas

Water

Sanitary Sewer

COMMENTS (including any easements or encroachments or any nonconforming use(s) of present improvements)

Area Sq. ft. or Acres

Present Improvements do do not conform to zoning regulations

Present use Other   (specify)

Public Comm. Individual Street Public Private Ingress and Egress (Adequacy)

TopographySurface

Storm Sewer

Curb & Gutter

Sidewalk

Street Lights

Sep.Tnk. Alley

View Amenity

Drainage and Flood Conditions

Is the property located in a HUD Identified Special Flood Hazard Area?Underground Electricity & Telephone

FHLMC Form 71B-Rev. 8/77 [Y2K] Page 1
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1970 One

3 6 20 7 15 Open dirt spaces

Wood(SFR)/Concrete Block (Row) Stucco/Block Comp. Shingle

Drywall (SFR) / Concrete Block (Row) Ceramic tile, vinyl, laminate Ceramic Tile or Vinyl

None noted N/A None noted

Wall Gas Average

Window/Evap Cooler Adequate/Average

0 0 N/A

Wrought iron security doors, deadbolts, and peepholes.

6 x 30 gallon water heaters (Double Strapped)

Standard copper pipes.

240v/30amp breaker

None noted.

35 35

See addendum for further comments.

16691 Forrest Ave # 2

Victorville, CA 92395

0.25 miles SW

01/13/2026

1 0 80

1 story FAS duplex style units. Comp 

roofing. Dual pane windows. Open 

parking. Some updating.

3 1 1 500 1,400 2.80 467

Water and sewer/trash

CRMLS verified

Unfurnished

Similar quality, condition, updating, 

location, & style. Similar open parking. 

Similar unit size and appeal to market. 

No rent concessions noted.

16925 Monte Vista St

Victorville, CA 92395

0.50 miles SE

01/13/2026

2 0 80

1 story FAS duplex style units. Comp 

roofing. Dble hung windows. Open 

parking. Some updating.

3 1 1 520 1,500 2.88 500

Water and sewer/trash

CRMLS verified

Unfurnished

Similar quality, condition, updating, 

location, & style. Similar open parking. 

Similar unit size and appeal to market. 

No rent concessions noted.

15819 Nassau Dr

Victorville, CA 92395

2.60 miles SW

01/13/2026

1 0 41

1 story SFR style Home. Comp roofing. 

Dual pane windows. Garage parking. No 

updating.

5 3 2 1,445 2,150 1.49 430

Water and sewer/trash

CRMLS verified

Unfurnished

Similar quality, condition, updating, 

location, & style. Superior garage parking. 

Similar unit size and appeal to market. No 

rent concessions noted.

SEWER & TRASH

SEWER & TRASH

1 5 3 2 5 1,247 0 1,390 1,390 1,390 1,390.00 1.11 278

1 3 1 1 3 490.25 1 0 1,300 1,300.00 2.65 433

1 3 1 1 3 490.25 0 1,260 1,260 1,300 1,300.00 2.65 433

1 3 1 1 3 490.25 0 1,195 1,195 1,284.60 1,284.60 2.62 428

1 3 1 1 3 622 0 1,260 1,260 1,354.50 1,354.50 2.18 452

1 3 1 1 3 622 0 1,295 1,295 1,392.10 1,392.10 2.24 464

6 20 1 6,400 8,021.24

D
ES

C
R

IP
TI

O
N

 O
F 

IM
P

R
O

V
EM

EN
TS

Existing Approx. Year Built Proposed Under Construction Elevator Walk-up No. of Stories Row or Townhouse

No. of Bldgs. No. of Units No. of Rooms No. of Baths Parking Spaces: No. Type

Basic Structural System Exterior Walls Roof Covering

Interior Walls Floors Bath Floor and Walls

Insulation Adequacy Adequacy and Soundproofing

Heating: Central Individ. Type Fuel Condition

Air Conditioning: Central Individ. Describe Adequacy and Condition

Elevator(s):   Number Automatic Adequacy and Condition

Security Features

Kitchen cabinets, drawers and counter space Adequate Inadequate Good Avg. Fair Poor

Range/Oven Fan/Hood Dishwasher Disposal General appearance of property

Refrigerator Washer Dryer Quality of construction (materials and finish)

Hot Water Heater(s) Condition of improvements

Plumbing Fixtures Rooms size and layout

Electrical Service Closets and storage

Recreational Facilities Plumbing-adequacy and condition

Electrical-adequacy and condition

Amenities and parking facilities

Effective Age Yrs. Estimated Remaining Economic Life Yrs. Appeal to market

COMMENTS: (Special features, functional or physical inadequacies, repairs needed, modernization, etc.)

OVERALL PROPERTY RATING

C
O

S
T 

A
P

P
R

O
A

C
H

LAND SALES (complete ONLY if appropriate for this appraisal) Zoning Area Sales Price Date Price per Sq. Ft. or per Unit

1. /  $ $ Per

2. /  $ $ Per

3. /  $ $ Per

Comments & Reconciliation

Estimated Land Value $

APARTMENT BUILDING(S)-ESTIMATED REPRODUCTION COST NEW

X = Sq. ft. X (Stories) = Sq. ft. X $ $

X = Sq. ft. X (Stories) = Sq. ft. X $ $

X = Sq. ft. X (Stories) = Sq. ft. X $ $

OTHER IMPROVEMENTS $

$

$

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST NEW OF IMPROVEMENTS $

LESS DEPRECIATION

DEPRECIATED VALUE OF IMPROVEMENTS $

ADD-ESTIMATED LAND VALUE $

INDICATED VALUE BY THE COST APPROACH (IN FEE SIMPLE) $

IF LEASEHOLD DEDUCT VALUE OF FEE INTEREST (ATTACH CALCULATIONS) $

INDICATED VALUE BY THE COST APPROACH (LEASEHOLD) $

C
O

M
P

A
R

A
B

LE
 R

EN
TA

L 
D

A
TA

ITEM COMPARABLE NO. 1 COMPARABLE NO. 2 COMPARABLE NO. 3

Address

Proximity to subj.

Rntl. survey date

Brief No. Units No. Vacant Age Yrs No. Units No. Vacant Age Yrs No. Units No. Vacant Age Yrs

description

of property

improvements

Rm. Count Size Monthly Rent Rm. Count Size Monthly Rent Rm. Count Size Monthly Rent

Tot   BR     b Sq. Ft. /$ Rm Tot   BR     b Sq. Ft. /$ Rm Tot    BR     b Sq. Ft. /$ RmIndividual

unit

breakdown

Utilities, furn-
iture and
amenities in-
cluded in rent

Comparison

to subject
including rental

concessions,

if any

M
O

N
TH

LY
 R

EN
T 

S
C

H
ED

U
LE

 S
U

B
JE

C
T

Utilities included in actual rents:

Utilities included in forecasted rents:

Water

Water

Gas

Gas

Heat

Heat

Electric

Electric

Air Conditioning

Air Conditioning

No.of

Units

Unit RM Count

Tot.  BR       b

Total

Rooms

Sq Ft

Area

Per Unit

No.

Units

Vacant

ACTUAL RENTS

Per Unit

Unfurnished Furnished

Total

Rents

FORECASTED RENTS

Per Unit

Unfurnished Furnished

Total

Rents

Per

Sq. Ft. or Room

$ $ $ $ $ $ $c|

TOTAL $ $

FHLMC FORM 71B - Rev. 8/77 Page 2
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15521 4th St

Victorville, CA 92395

40140

14,200 SF

6 1

1950/1970

1 story FAS row & SFR style. 

Comp roofing. Alum 

windows. Minor updating.

Average

Average

None Noted.

EXPENSES=$8.34 PSF

15 open spaces

Average

GBA 3962 SF

AVG. UNIT SIZE 660sf (Unit Mix=3.33:1)

GAI/UNIT/MONTH $1370 (91% of PGI)

1 5 3 2

5 3 1 1

Trash/sewer/water

Inspection/CRMLS/Owner

925,000

SALE

12/15/2025

Arm's Length Sale. No 

concessions noted. 

98,655

9.38

58,710

33.5 + 7 VAC

6.35

154,167

46,250

233.47

16675 Mojave Dr

Victorville, CA 92395

0.60 miles SW

22,651 SF

9 0

1951

1 & 2 story FAS row style. 

Comp roofing. Alum 

windows. Minor updating.

Average

Average

None Noted.

EXPENSES=$8.50PSF

20 open spaces

Average

5324 SF

592sf (Unit Mix=3.33:1)

$1078 (70% of PGI)

3 4 2 1

6 3 1 1

Trash/sewer/water

CoStar/MLS DOC#132244

1,300,000

SALE

06/06/2025

CONV 51% 1st. GAI & exp 

from MLS/CoStar. Sim age, 

location, & condition. Sim unit 

mix & avg unit size. Inferior 

GAI/unit. Rent control.

116,460

11.16

63,058

39 + 7 VAC

4.85

144,444

43,333

244.18

15862 Green Hill Dr

Victorville, CA 92394

0.87 miles W

22,216 SF

5 0

1984

1 story FAS row style. 

Comp roofing. Alum 

windows. Minor updating.

Average

Average

None Noted.

EXPENSES=$5.92 PSF

9 carport & 14 open spaces

Average

4420 SF

884sf (Unit Mix=4.0:1)

$1149 (72% of PGI)

5 4 2 1

Trash/sewer/water

CoStar/MLS DOC#132251

840,000

SALE

06/09/2025

CONV 56% 1st. GAI & exp 

from MLS. Sim age, location, & 

condition. Superior unit mix & 

average unit size. Inferior 

GAI/unit. Rent control.

68,916

12.19

37,904

38 + 7 VAC

4.51

168,000

42,000

190.05

15747 Sueno Ln

Victorville, CA 92394

0.89 miles W

21344 SF

12 0

1964

2 story FAS walkup apt 

complex. Comp roofing. Dual 

windows. Updated.

Average

Average+

None Noted.

EXPENSES=$7.42 PSF

12 Carport, 4 garage, 2 open

Average+

10154 SF

846sf (Unit Mix=4.17:1)

$1329 (78% of PGI)

2 5 3 2

10 4 2 1

Trash/sewer/water

CoStar/MLS DOC#128581

1,750,000

SALE

06/05/2024

CASH SALE. GAI & expenses 

from MLS/CoStar. Sim age & 

location. Sup condition, unit mix, 

average unit size, & GAI/unit. 

Rent control.

191,400

9.14

104,882

 38 + 7 VAC

5.99

145,833

35,000

172.35

$/GAIM:9.40X $98,655=$927,357; $/UNIT:$155,000 X 6=$930,000;$/ROOM:$46,500 X 20=$930,000;$/GBA: $234.50 X 

3,962=$929,089. THE $/GAIM AND THE $/UNIT ARE THE MOST HEAVILY RELIED UPON INDICATORS OF VALUE FOR INVESTORS.THESE TWO 

INDICATORS PROVIDE A RANGE OF $927,357-$930,000.THE APPRAISER SELECTS $928,000 AS AN INDICATED VALUE BASED THESE 2 

INDICATORS. Because the subject and the comparables have varied unit mixes, management styles and rents, an income ratio analysis was performed 

to make adjustments to the raw data indicators based on unit mix and GAI/unit. The adjusted raw data indicators are weighted most. The most weight 

was given to comps #1-3 because they are located in Victorville and bracket the subject's avg unit size & unit mix. See addenda for additional comments.

928,000

8,021.24

$50 for trash from 

units #15521, #15523, #15525, & #15527 200

8,221.24

98,655

7 6,906

91,749

33,039

58,710

58,710

NOI/OAR=VALUE, SO...$58,710/0.0635= $924,567 ROUNDED TO $925,000.  

THE OAR WAS SELECTED FROM THE IMPROVED SALES ABOVE AND 

BASED MOSTLY ON SALES  #3, 4, & 5  WHICH HAVE THE MOST SIMILAR 

AVERAGE UNIT SIZE, UNIT MIX, & GAI/UNIT.

1.00

Taxes=Pre tax NOI/(OAR + tax rate) x tax rate

859 9,250

278 278

3,200 3,200

0

0

5,400 5,400

0 0

0

7,924

0

4,587

2,400

9,737 33,039

925,000

2024 annual expenses were provided to the appraiser. Actual exp 

show no mgmnt exp or repair expenses. Forecasted expenses represent 

typical expenses for similar properties within the S/P area and were reconciled 

with the 2020 apartment building operating expense guideline by Apartment 

building appraisers & analysts, Inc. Forecasted expenses=33.5% of GAI or 

$8.34 PSF. Exp are bracketed by the comparables on a percentage & on an 

expense PSF basis. Forecasted exp are felt to be more in line with market and 

will be used toward value via the income approach.

M
A

R
K

ET
 A

P
P

R
O

A
C

H

ITEM SUBJECT COMPARABLE NO. 1 COMPARABLE NO. 2 COMPARABLE NO. 3

Address

Proximity to subject

Map code

Lot size

Brief description of

building 

improvements

Quality

Condition

Recreational facilities

Parking

Tenant appeal

Unit

breakdown

Util. paid by owner

Data source

Price

Sale-Listing-Offer

Date of sale

Terms

(Including conditions

of sale and

financing terms)

Gross Annual Income

Gross Ann. Inc. Mult. (1)

Net Annual Income

Expense Percentage (2)

Overall Cap. Rate (3)

Price per unit

Price per room

Price gross bldg. area

No. Units:

Year Built: 

No. Vac. No. Units:

Year Built: 

No. Vac. No. Units:

Year Built: 

No. Vac. No. Units:

Year Built: 

No. Vac.

No. of

Units Total BR Bath

UNIT ROOM COUNT No. of

Units Total BR Bath

UNIT ROOM COUNT No. of

Units Total BR Bath

UNIT ROOM COUNT No. of

Units Total BR Bath

UNIT ROOM COUNT

$ Unf. F $ Unf. F $ Unf. F $ Unf. F

Complete as many of the following items as possible using data effective at time of sale

$ $ $ $

$ $ $ $

% % % %

% % % %

$ $ $ $

$ $ $ $

$ $ $ $/sq. ft. bldg. area /sq. ft. bldg. area /sq. ft. bldg. area /sq. ft. bldg. area

(1) Sale Price / Gross Annual Income  (2) Total Annual Expenses / Total Gross Annual Income  (3) Net Annual Income / Price

RECONCILIATION:

INDICATED VALUE BY MARKET APPROACH

IN
C

O
M

E 
A

P
P

R
O

A
C

H

INCOME EXPENSES ACTUAL FORECASTED

Real Estate Taxes* $ $

Other taxes or licenses

Insurance

Unsubordinated ground rent

Fuel

Gas

Electricity

Water and sewer

Trash removal

Pest control

Maintenance and repairs

Interior and exterior decorating

Cleaning expenses and supplies

Management (Off-site)

Res. Mgr. salary & apartment

Janitor(s) salary & apartment

Miscellaneous

REPLACEMENT RESERVES

Carpeting and drapes

Ranges and refrigerators

Dishwashers and disposals

Individual heating & AC units

TOTAL EXPENSES & REPL. RES.

INDICATED VALUE BY INCOME APPROACH $

$ $

Total Monthly Apartment Forecasted Rents

Other Monthly Income (Itemize)

Total Gross Monthly Forecasted Income

Total Gross Annual Forecasted Income

Less Forecasted Vacancy and Collection Loss

Effective Gross Annual Income

Less Forecasted Expenses & Replacement Reserves

Net Annual Income from Total Property

Less Return on and Recapture of Depreciated Value of

Furnishings

Net Annual Income from Real Property

Capitalized as follows:

*Real Est. Taxes

Total Assessed Value $

Comments:

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$Actual Est. Tax Rate Per $100

($ @ %)

( %) (

(

(

)

)

)
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The subject and all comparable sales and rents are subject to the Statewide 

AB1482 rent control program. See addendum for additional comments. As per USPAP, this analysis is considered an appraisal report. 

No conditions.  This appraisal was 

appraised in "as is" condition. The as-is value equals $925,000 (stabilized value).  

   

928,000

925,000

The cost approach is typically most valid and reliable when appraising special use properties or new properties in areas where 

very few if any sales comparables are available or relevant. That, with the difficulty in finding relevant land sales comparables in built-up areas like the 

subject's and being able to measure accrued depreciation renders this approach very weak at best. As such, the cost approach is irrelevant for 

properties like the subject. It is therefore omitted from this report. The income approach is given significant weight because it analyzes market based & 

actual income/expense relationships to derive an overall rate  (OAR) to produce a value. This approach has some weaknesses in forecasting and 

expenses based on different management philosophies. However, the income approach is felt to best capture the income streams for the subject and 

the comparables under rent control restrictions.  Market approach is given equal weight to the income approach due to its ability to produce an 

indicator (price per unit) that is predicated on the fact style, condition, appeal as well as other intangible features, be them locational or architectural in 

nature will be reflected in the amount that a buyer is willing to pay for a reasonable substitute.

January 13, 2026

925,000

01/26/2026

GENERAL COMMENTS (Including comments on any items rated poor or fair)

CONDITIONS AND REQUIREMENTS OF APPRAISAL (include required repairs, replacements, painting, termite inspections, etc.)

RECONCILIATION AND VALUE CONCLUSION

Indicated Value by the Cost Approach $

Indicated Value by the Market Approach $

Indicated Value by the Income Approach $

FINAL RECONCILIATION

I certify, that to the best of my knowledge and belief, the statements made in this report are true and I have not knowingly withheld any significant information; that I have

personally inspected subject property, both inside and outside, and have made an exterior inspection of all comparable sales listed herein; that I have no interest, present

or contemplated, in subject property or the participants in the sale; that neither the employment nor compensation to make said appraisal is contingent upon any value

estimate; and, that all contingent and limiting conditions are stated herein. Certification and Statement of Limiting Conditions

(FHLMC Form 439 Rev. 6/93) applies ( on file with Client Attached).

As a result of my investigation and analysis, my estimate of Market Value of the subject property as of is

$

Date

Date

Date

Appraiser

Appraiser

If applicable, complete the following

Supervising or Review Appraiser

Did Did Not Physically Inspect Property

FOR LENDER'S USE ONLY (completion optional)

Loan Recommended  $ @ %. Term yrs. Principal & Interest $ /mo. $ /annually

Subject to:

Borrower's Cost or Purchase Price $ Appraised Value   $ Loan to Appraised Value %

Loan: Per Unit $ Per Room   $ Per Sq. Ft. of Building Area $

Gross Annual Forecasted Income $ Gross Annual Income Multiplier Overall Capitalization Rate %

Forecasted Annual Expenses and Replacement Reserves $ ( % of Gross Annual Forecasted Income)

Break-even Point (this loan): (Annual Exp. & RR     $ + Annual P & I pymts.   $ ) / (Gross Annual Income  $ ) = %

(All financing) : (Annual Exp & RR    $ + Annual P & I pymts. for all financing $ ) / (Gross Annual Inc.  $ ) = %

Borrower's Return on Appraised Equity (Net Annual Inc.      $

(Appraised Value    $

(-) Annual P & I pymts $

(-) Loan Amt. $

) = $

) = $

(1)

(2)

$ (1) / $ (2) = %

Comments or Committee Action
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ADDITIONAL COMPARABLE RENTALS

15696 Gazelle St

Victorville, CA 92395

0.57 miles W

01/13/2026

1 0 64

1 story SFR units. Comp roofing.Dual 

pane windows. Garage parking. No 

updating.

5 3 2 1,289 2,000 1.55 400

Water and sewer/trash

CRMLS verified

Unfurnished

Similar quality, condition, updating, 

location, & style. Superior garage 

parking. Similar unit size and appeal to 

market. No rent concessions noted.

16822 Tracy St

Victorville, CA 92395

0.54 miles S

01/13/2026

4 0 71

1 story FAS row style units. Comp 

roofing. Dual pane windows. Open 

parking. Some updating.

3 1 1 450 1,000 2.22 333

3 1 1 450 1,300 2.89 433

Water and sewer/trash

CRMLS verified

Unfurnished

Similar quality, condition, updating, 

location, & style. Similar open parking. 

Similar unit size and appeal to market. 

No rent concessions noted.

16738 Verde St

Victorville, CA 92395

0.61 miles S

01/13/2026

3 0 96

1 story FAS row style units. Comp roofing. 

Dual pane windows. Open parking. Some 

updating.

3 1 1 548 1,150 2.10 383

Water and sewer/trash

CRMLS verified

Unfurnished

Similar quality, condition, updating, 

location, & style. Similar open parking. 

Similar unit size and appeal to market. No 

rent concessions noted.

4 5 6

All rental comparables utilized in this report are felt to be the best available at this time. 6 viable rental comps were utilized. All of the 
comparable rents are located in the city of Victorville. The rental comparables utilized are felt to best represent what a potential and prudent 
renter would pay for rent for a reasonable substitute for the subject's unit types. The subject building has (5) 1 bedroom units & (1) 3 bedroom 
unit. Therefore 1 & 3 bedroom rental comparables were utilized for this report. It should be noted that the unit sizes were estimated because it 
wasn't possible for the appraiser to measure each and every unit. As a result, the rental price per room and per unit type is weighted most. 
These rental comparables were verified with either Costar Comps Incorporated, MLS, Loopnet, Apartments.com, and/or conversations with 
tenants and or property managers.

The market rental range for 1 bedroom units in this area is $1,000- $1,500 per month. The upper end of the range appears to be for units with 
larger size, superior room counts, superior location, superior condition (remodeling), superior age, or superior parking.  The subject units show 
an average quality, average condition, a mix of inferior and average size, average bathroom counts, and open parking. This allows the subject to 
command rents at the middle of the range. The appraiser selects a market rent of $1,300 per month for the smaller 1 bedroom units in the 
subject'sThe appraiser selects a market rent of $1,400 per month for the larger 1 bedroom units in the subject's complex.

The market rental range for 3 bedroom units in this area is $1,450-$2,150 per month. The upper end of the range appears to be for units with 
larger size, superior room counts, superior location, superior condition (remodeling), superior age, or superior parking.  The subject unit shows 
super detached SFR style, average quality, average condition, average size, superior bathroom count, and open parking. This allows the subject 
to command rents at the middle to upper of the range. The appraiser selects a market rent of $2,100 per month for the 3 bedroom unit in the 
subject's complex. 

Due to the new AB1482 statewide rent control, the allowed increases for 2025 appear to be (7.5%). Per the owner, only unit #15521 has had a 
rent increase applied within the past 12 months. Rent was increased from $1,300 to $1,390/month. This is a 6.9% increase and appears to be 
in line with allowed rent control increases (7.5%.) The 2025 allowed increases can be applied to units who have NOT had increases within the 
past 12 months. Therefore, the current actual rents for units #15525, #15527, #15529, & #15531 will be increased (forecast) by the 
maximum allowed rental increase for 2025. Unless the allowed increase results in a forecast rent higher than the selected market rents. Then 
the income for these units will be forecast at the selected market rent (#15525). This forecasted income for all units will be used towards value 
via the income approach. There was 1 vacant unit at the time of the inspection. This unit was cleaned and ready for exposure to the market. 
Income for this unit will be forecast at the selected market rent of $1,300/month. The comparable rents may have a mix of subsidized (section 
8) and unsubsidized rents. It appears that the rental subsides do not have a significant influence on rent levels.

The subject and all comparable rents are located in a cities which do NOT currently have a rent control program. Therefore, the properties will 
be subject to the statewide rent control measure put in place on 01/01/2020 by AB1482. The statewide rent control program applies to all 2+ 
unit properties which are older than 15 years and not located in a city with an existing rent control program. The measure limits annual rent 
increases to 5% plus the annual regional inflation rate in April of year (2.5% for April 2025 for subject's region). Total rent increases cannot 
exceed 10% per year. See addenda for comments regarding statewide rent control measure (AB1482). See attached copy of AB1482.

Form 71B1.(AR) - "TOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE
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Tanner & Associates (562) 803-8888

15521 4th St

Victorville, CA 92395

40140

14,200 SF

6 1

1950/1970

1 story FAS row & SFR style. 

Comp roofing. Alum 

windows. Minor updating.

Average

Average

None Noted.

EXPENSES=$8.34 PSF

15 open spaces

Average

GBA 3962 SF

AVG. UNIT SIZE 660sf (Unit Mix=3.33:1)

GAI/UNIT/MONTH $1370 (91% of PGI)

1 5 3 2

5 3 1 1

Trash/sewer/water

Inspection/CRMLS/Owner

925,000

SALE

12/15/2025

Arm's Length Sale. No 

concessions noted. 

98,655

9.38

58,710

33.5 + 7 VAC

6.35

154,167

46,250

233.47

19287 US Highway 18

Apple Valley, CA 92307

3.11 miles E

26,574 SF

8 0

1979

1 story FAS row style. 

Comp roofing. Alum 

windows. Minor updating

Average

Average

None Noted.

EXPENSES=$5.60 PSF

8 garage spaces

Average

7,200 SF

900sf (Unit Mix=4.0:1)

$1366 (83% of PGI)

8 4 2 1

Trash/sewer/water

MLS/CoStar DOC#208329

1,275,000

SALE

08/28/2025

CONV 75% 1st. GAI & exp from 

MLS/CoStar. Sim age, location, & 

condition. Superior unit mix & 

average unit size. Similar GAI/unit. 

Rent control.

131,160

9.72

81,631

31 + 7 VAC

6.40

159,375

39,844

177.08

4

19170 US Highway 18

Apple Valley, CA 92307

4.67 miles E

21,598 sf

11 0

1959

1 story FAS row style. 

Comp roofing. Alum 

windows. Updated.

Average

Average+

None Noted.

EXPENSES=$6.15 PSF

10 carport,1 garage,5 open

Average+

7,606 SF

691sf (Unit Mix=3.18:1)

$1178 (84% of PGI)

10 3 1 1

1 5 3 1

Trash/sewer/water

MLS/CoStar DOC#260744

1,525,000

SALE

10/27/2025

CONV 63% 1st. GAI & exp from 

MLS. Sim age & location. Sup 

condition. Inferior unit mix & 

GAI/unit. Similar avg unit size. Rent 

control.

155,490

9.81

97,806

30 + 7 VAC

6.41

138,636

43,571

200.50

5

16585 Green Tree Blvd

Victorville, CA 92395

2.55 miles S

32800 SF

8 0

1986

2 story FAS walkup apt 

complex. Comp roofing. Alum 

windows. Minor updating.

Average

Average

None Noted.

EXPENSES=$6.82 PSF

8 garage & 8 open spaces

Average

7676 SF

960sf (Unit Mix=4.0:1)

$1579 (90% of PGI)

8 4 2 1

Trash/sewer/water

CRMLS#AR25129158

2,000,000

LISTING

Active

Active Listing. GAI & exp from 

CRMLS. Sim age, location, & 

condition. Superior unit mix, 

average unit size, & GAI/unit. 

Rent control.

151,560

13.20

88,573

35 + 7 VAC

4.43

250,000

62,500

260.55

6

SEE COMMENTS ON PAGE 3 AFTER COMPARABLE #3 & ADDITIONAL COMMENTS ON THE SUPPLEMENTAL ADDENDA.
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MARKET DATA ANALYSIS
RESIDENTIAL INCOME PROPERTY

ITEM SUBJECT COMPARABLE NO.  COMPARABLE NO.  COMPARABLE NO.  

Address

Proximity to subject

Map code

Lot size

Brief description of

building 

improvements

Quality

Condition

Recreational facilities

Parking

Tenant appeal

Unit

breakdown

Util. paid by owner

Data source

Price

Sale-Listing-Offer

Date of sale

Terms

(Including conditions

of sale and

financing terms)

Gross Annual Income

Gross Ann. Inc. Mult. (1)

Net Annual Income

Expense Percentage (2)

Overall Cap. Rate (3)

Price per unit

Price per room

Price gross bldg. area

No. Units:

Year Built:

No. Vac. No. Units:

Year Built: 

No. Vac. No. Units:

Year Built: 

No. Vac. No. Units:

Year Built: 

No. Vac.

No. of

Units Total BR Bath

UNIT ROOM COUNT No. of

Units Total BR Bath

UNIT ROOM COUNT No. of

Units Total BR Bath

UNIT ROOM COUNT No. of

Units Total BR Bath

UNIT ROOM COUNT

$ Unf. F $ Unf. F $ Unf. F $ Unf. F

Complete as many of the following items as possible using data effective at time of sale

$ $ $ $

$ $ $ $

% % % %

% % % %

$ $ $ $

$ $ $ $

$ $ $ $/sq. ft. bldg. area /sq. ft. bldg. area /sq. ft. bldg. area /sq. ft. bldg. area

C
O

M
M

EN
TS

Comments:
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INTENDED USER & PURPOSE OF THE APPRAISAL:

The purpose of the appraisal is for use by A&D Mortgage, LLC it's affiliates and/or subsidiaries for federal lending
purposes. A&D Mortgage, LLC is the client. A&D Mortgage, LLC's officers, administrators, employees, lending
co-participants (if any), assignees, and appropriate regulatory agencies are the intended users of this report. Use by
any other parties for any other purposes is strictly prohibited and as a result, the appraiser will warrant nothing for
such use.

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS: 

In accordance with the competency provision of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practices
(USPAP), I have verified my knowledge and experience to allow me to competently complete this appraisal unless
stated otherwise in this appraisal.  

SCOPE OF THE APPRAISAL:

* This appraisal was completed to develop an opinion as to the market value of the subject property.  In this regard
the following investigative inquires were made: (1) an inspection of the subject site and improvements situated
thereupon.  (2) Research and collection of data, in sufficient quantity was conducted in order to express and
opinion of value, as defined herein.  (3) An analysis of the data was completed and an opinion of value was
developed.

* Personal property was not included in the final value estimate.

*This appraisal was done with an "AS IS" market value.  This is the value of the subject property in its current
physical condition and subject to zoning in effect as of the current date of value.   

* This appraisal has been completed with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) and
the office of the controller of the currency minimum appraisal standards.  

* No part of this appraisal can be used for any purpose outside of this appraisal report.

* This is an appraisal report in full compliance with USPAP.  

*Appraiser Independence Requirements (AIR) Compliance:   
This report was completed in compliance with all rules and regulations of the Appraiser Independence
Requirements (AIR). The appraiser has not current, past, or future interest in the subject property.

*Utilities Comments:
All of the subject's utilities are assumed to have be on and functioning at time of inspection.

*Nondiscrimination: This appraisal was completed without regard to age, race, color, religion, national origin, sex,
marital status or any other prohibited basis as identified under federal and/or state law; and does not contain
references that could be regarded as discriminatory including, but not limited to, publicly available demographic
data.

*Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Comments:
The American Disabilities Act (ADA) became effective January 26, 1992. The Appraiser(s) are not experts in the
field of compliance with the various requirements of the law. The client is advised to hire such an expert, if desired.
The Appraiser(s) have not made a specific compliance survey or analysis of this property to determine whether it is
in conformity with various detailed requirements of ADA. It is possible that a compliance survey of the property,
together with a detailed analysis of the requirements of the ADA, could reveal that the property does not comply
with one or more of the requirements of the act. If so, this fact could have a negative effect upon the value of the
property. The value estimate is predicated on the assumption that there are no non-compliance conditions that
would cause a loss in value. It is assumed that there is full compliance with all applicable local, state, and federal
ADA regulations and laws unless non-compliance is stated, defined, and considered in the report. If any
non-compliance is determined to exist in the future, the Appraiser(s) reserve the right to adjust the value herein at
an additional fee.

PRIOR SERVICE:

The appraiser has performed no services, as an appraiser or in any other capacity, regarding the property that is the
subject of this report within the three year period immediately preceding acceptance of this assignment.
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APPRAISER LICENSE CERTIFICATION:

The appraiser in this report (James Tanner) certifies that his appraisal license is in good standing. The appraiser has
not been reprimanded or sanctioned by the licensing or regulatory authorities and is not currently involved in any
process that may result in sanctions or reprimands.

NEIGHBORHOOD COMMENTS:

The subject is located in the city of Victorville, CA.  The subject is located in an area that is composed of a good
mix of one and two story SFR's, 2-4 units, 5-20 apartment complexes and retail and industrial properties of varying
style, sizes and vintages. Most of the residential properties are located on the peripheral streets while the
commercial and industrial uses are more typically located on the arterial streets in the area. The area is bordered to
the north by Air Expy, to the south by Bear Valley Road, to the east by Apple Valley Road, and to the west by
Cobalt Road. The area shows good proximity to all consumer and civic needs and services including but not limited
to: Police and Fire protection agencies, entertainment venues, large hotels, motels, shopping, public parks, all levels
of schooling a host of elementary, middle schools and High schools. This area is located approximately 30 miles
north of Downtown San Bernardino and the county seat. 

EXPOSURE TIME:

The exposure time for the comparable sales used in this report range from 23-164 DOM. Typical exposure time for
the subject's market area is 0-90 DOM. Based upon the typical exposure time for the area, as well as the exposure
time of the comparable sales; a reasonable estimated exposure time for the subject property is 1-3 months.

MARKETING TIME:

The typical marketing time for properties that are listed at reasonable market levels in the subject's area is 0-90
days. Properties that are listed well above market levels may see significantly longer marketing times. A reasonable
estimated marketing time for the subject property if listed near market value is 1-3 months.

RENT CONTROL COMMENTS:

The subject is located in a city that does not currently have a local rent control program. However, on 10/8/2019
assembly bill AB1482 was signed into law by Governor Newsom. This law took effect on 1/1/2020 and is currently
set to expire in 2030. The law creates statewide rent increase limits of 5% + the annual local inflation rate (as of
April each year). CPI for the subject's area was 2.5% for 2025. Total allowed increase for May 2025-April 2026 is
7.50%. Increases cannot exceed 10%. The law will apply to properties with 2 or more units that are at least 15 years
old. The law will also apply to single family homes owned by real estate investment groups. 

COMMENTS ON VACANCY ALLOWANCE:

The appraiser utilized a vacancy and collection allowance of 7% in this report for the subject and comparable sales
in this report. Typical vacancy rates in the area range from 3-10%. It appears that current vacancy rates from
similar properties range from 5-7%. Per CoStar market analytics: Demand for Inland Empire apartments is solid but
moderating heading into 2026. Supply additions surged to their largest total in over twenty years in 2025, boosting
absorption to 3,700 units, its third-largest annual total, behind only 2024 and 2020. Absorption was slightly
outpaced by supply growth in 2025. Vacancy has been choppy in recent years and currently measures 7.0% as of
the first quarter of 2026.

Low-quality apartments lost occupancy in the final three quarters of 2025, as they did from 2022-23, bringing
trailing-year absorption for 1 & 2 Star apartments to  -360 units. Due to lackluster absorption, rent growth for 1 & 2
Star apartments has moderated to just 1.2%, its slowest pace in over a decade.   Vacancy among the low-quality 1
& 2 Star naturally occurring workforce housing apartments and mid-quality 3 Star apartments has increased to 
5.2% and 5.5%, respectively.

Absorption of mid-quality 3 Star apartments is slightly stronger at -7 units, while the majority of absorption in the
market stems from renters moving into new apartments, leading annual absorption in the 4 & 5 Star tranche to
3,900 units.

Absorption among high-quality 4 & 5 Star apartments is robust, but overall (unstabilized) vacancy in the
sector measures an elevated 11.9% due to supply growth. Excluding the supply in lease-up, vacancy
among stabilized 4 & 5 Star apartments measures close to 7%. Upward pressure on 4 & 5 Star vacancies
will persist at least for a few additional quarters. The under-construction pipeline has declined over 50%
from a record-level cyclical peak reached in 2023, but remains significant. With vacancy still elevated and
competition increasing due to supply additions, developers typically offer upwards of 6 weeks free upon
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competition increasing due to supply additions, developers typically offer upwards of 6 weeks free upon

initial lease-up, and rents for 4 & 5 Star properties measure a -0.1% trailing year change.

PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT:

The appraiser was not provided with a preliminary title report. Therefore, the appraiser cannon comment on any
items or issues in the report that may have a significant effect on the value or marketability of the subject property.
The appraiser makes the extraordinary assumption that there are no adverse issues related to the subject's title. The
use of an extraordinary assumption may have an effect on assignment results.

COMMENTS ON PENDING SALE TRANSACTION:
Per CoStar and CRMLS, the subject property is currently pending sale. The CRMLS listing (#SW25272687) shows
a list date of 12/06/2025, a list price of $939,000 DOM 35. Per the provided purchase contract, the subject was
under contract on 12/15/2025 for $925,000. It appears that the subject property was properly exposed to the market.
The current sales transaction appears to be the result of independent buyer and seller working in their own best
interest. Therefore, the current transaction appears to be an "arm's length sale". It appears that the condition and any
minor needed repairs were considered by the buyer and seller during the negotiation process. The sale price appears
to be within typical ranges for the area based on price/unit, price/GBA, as well as price/room. 

COMMENTS ON SUBJECT LISTING/SALE HISTORY:
Per public records, the subject has not transferred as a closed sale within the past 36 months. The most recent sale
was on 12/03/1999 for $57,000 (DOC#99-495764). Per CRMLS, the subject is currently listed for sale for
$939,000 (CRMLS#SW25272687). The subject was also listed 10/12/2025 for $919,000 and expired 11/14/2025
(CRMLS#CV25199928 & #CV25147370). Also listed 2/3/2025 for $950,000 and expired 6/04/2025
(CRMLS#CV25024741 & CV25064458). Also listed 10/23/24 for $950,000 and expired 1/17/2025
(CRMLS#HD24197751). Also listed 6/22/2023 for $945,000 and cancelled 07/01/2024 (CRMLS#HD23111557).
No other listings noted within the past 36 months. 

DESCRIPTION OF IMPROVEMENTS:

The subject improvements are composed of (3) todtal buildings. Buildings include (2) one story, class C, concrete
block, row style apartment buildings with (5) total units of average overall quality and average condition. As well
as (1) detached SFR style building with typical wood framing and stucco exterior. The subject is located on 4th St,
which is a typical residential street. The subject fronts, sides, & backs to residential use or vacant land. The
buildings appear to have a concrete slab foundations. There were no obvious signs of cracking or settling of the
foundations noted during the inspection. The buildings have comp shingle roofing that appears to be in average
overall condition with no signs of leaks in any of the units inspected by the appraiser. Per the owner, the roofing on
the front unit was replaced within the past 5 years. Windows are a mix of older aluminum slider windows in
average condition and aluminum casement/crank in average condition. All windows were equipped with nylon
screens that appeared to be in average condition.  The subject has dirt driveways and open parking areas. The
subject has average hardscape, minimal landscaping, &  chainlink/wood fencing along the sides/rear. There are (3)
open parking spaces at the front and  (12) open parking spaces at the rear (see sketch). 

The front building is a single story SFR style building constructed in approximately 1970. This building shows a
concrete slab foundation, wood framing, stucco exterior, and comp shingle roofing. Exterior paint & wood shows
minor exposed wood and peeling/missing paint (see photos). The appraiser will consider any minor deferred
maintenance such as this in the overall condition rating. No cost to cure will be deducted for such items. There
were no obvious signs of roofing leaks noted on the interior of this unit. Windows are older aluminum slider
windows in average condition. The interior wall partitioning in this unit is drywall & plaster. The living room,
dining area, bedrooms, and hallway areas show ceramic tile, wood laminate, carpet, or vinyl flooring in average
condition. The kitchen shows older wood cabinets, vinyl sheet flooring, ceramic tile countertops, and average
quality appliances (range, vent hoods, and disposals). Bathrooms feature ceramic tile or vinyl sheet laminate
flooring, ceramic tile or fiberglass/acrylic prefabricated wainscot, wood vanities, simulated marble countertops, and
typical fixtures.There were also no signs of any significant deferred maintenance.This unit appears to have been
adequately maintained. The unit did not show significant recent interior remodeling or significant needed repairs.

The rear buildings are similar buildings (2 unit & 3 unit) which were constructed in approximately 1950. These
buildings have a mix of (3) smaller 1 bedroom units and (2) larger 1 bedroom units for a total of (5) units (see
sketch). These buildings showed concrete slab foundations, concrete block construction, painted concrete block
exteriors, and comp shingle roofing. Exterior paint & wood shows minor exposed wood and peeling/missing paint
(see photos). The appraiser will consider any minor deferred maintenance such as this in the overall condition
rating. No cost to cure will be deducted for such items. There were no obvious signs of roofing leaks noted on the
interior of the units in these buildings. Windows are a mix of older aluminum slider windows in average condition
and older aluminum casement/crank windows in average condition. The interior wall partitioning in all units is
concrete block with some small drywall areas. The living room, dining areas, bedrooms, and hallway areas show
ceramic tile, wood laminate, or vinyl flooring in average condition. The kitchens show ceramic tile or vinyl sheet
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ceramic tile, wood laminate, or vinyl flooring in average condition. The kitchens show ceramic tile or vinyl sheet

flooring, updated wood cabinetry, Formica countertops, and average quality appliances (range, vent
hoods/microwave hoods, and disposals). Bathrooms feature ceramic tile or vinyl sheet flooring, ceramic tile or
fiberglass/acrylic prefabricated wainscot, pedestal sinks or wood vanities with simulated marble countertops, and
typical fixtures.There were also no signs of any significant deferred maintenance or needed repairs. All units
appear to have been adequately maintained and updated as needed. All units showed some recent interior updating.
Typical updating included newer flooring, paint, updated bathrooms, and updated kitchens. No units showed fully
remodeled kitchens or bathrooms. There is a laundry area located off the kitchen area of the units in the (2) unit
building.

The subject is master metered for water. All 1 bedroom units were equipped with gas fired all heaters and window
AC systems which showed average condition. The 3 bedroom unit was equipped with a central FAU heater, as well
as a window mounted AC unit and a wall mounted EVAP (swamp cooler). The appraiser noted older EVAP/swamp
cooler units on the roof area of the rear buildings. Per the owner, these cooling unit are inoperable and are not in
use. These coolers will not be included in the subject's heating/cooling system count. The appraiser did not operate
any of the heating or cooling systems. Units appeared to be equipped with all required smoke & carbon monoxide
detectors in the main living areas and smoke detectors in the bedrooms. The appraiser did not test any of the smoke
or CO detectors. The appraiser assumes no liability for any losses which may result from the smoke and CO
detectors. The buildings are powered by 240/V30AMP breaker systems. The buildings have 1 water meter, 6
electric meters, and 6 gas meters total. The subject has (6) 30 gallon gas water heaters located in the unit interiors
or exterior cabinets.  The appraiser was able to inspect (5) of the water heaters. All of the inspected water heaters
appeared to be double strapped for seismic safety. There was minimal external obsolescence noted because the
subject fronts to a residential street. There is typical physical depreciation noted due to the natural aging of the
superstructure. 

The appraiser was given access to all of the units. Per the owner/inspection, unit #15523 was vacant at the time of
the inspection. No current income was shown for this unit. The vacant unit was clean and ready for exposure to the
rental market. Per the owner, all tenants were current on rent at the time of the inspection.

HIGHEST AND BEST USE AS IF VACANT:

Physically Possible- The subject site is located in a residential area.  There were no apparent adverse conditions
that would hinder the development of the site to its Highest and Best Use.

Legally Permissible- the site is currently zoned SP Specific Plan. It appears that R-3 (High Density Residential)
zoning requirements apply to the subject parcel. This zoning allows residential use from one unit to multi-family
use. Minimum lot size is 10,000sf. Maximum allowed density of 15du/acre. 2 off street parking spaces (1 covered)
required per unit.  The subject would require 12 parking spaces for the current 6 units. 

Financially Feasible- At present the general economic conditions appear to support new development on available
parcels.  The cost of land is currently low but there are still enough available properties for sale at present to deter
new development which is potentially more expensive. This may be a deterrent to investors that can find proper lots
for development. At present, developing the subject’s lot to its Highest and Best Use does not appear to be
financially feasible.  

Maximally Productive- this is the final step in the determination of Highest and Best Use.  This step singles out that
use that produces the highest residual land value when considering the appropriate rate of return for this use.  This
Maximally Productive Use is considered the Highest and Best Use.  The most productive legally permissive use of
the site would be to construct a multi-family complex. Therefore, the appraiser is of the opinion that the Highest
and Best Use As If Vacant would be to construct a multi-family complex with the highest allowed GBA and unit
mix.  

AS IMPROVED:  

The subject is currently improved with a 6 unit apartment use that has a significant amount of remaining economic

life. The subject represents a legal non-conforming use of the site. Minimum lot size is 10,000sf and the subject's

lot size is 14,200sf, which exceeds the minimum. 2 off street parking spaces (1 covered) required per unit  The

subject shows 15 open off-street parking spaces and no covered parking spaces, which does not meet the covered

space requirement (6 covered spaces), but does meet the total space requirements (12 spaces). As such, the current

use it is actually an over utilization of the site which bodes well for the current owner. The most financially feasible

use would be to maintain the current (6) unit apartment use.  Therefore the Highest and Best Use As Improved is to

continue the existing and current use.  However, the subject's use is grandfathered because the zoning has been

changed since the subject was legally constructed.  The subject can be rebuilt to its original footings, "100% of its

current square footage" if destroyed.

Per Victorville Zoning Code Sec. 16-3.05.040: - Nonconforming structures 
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Per Victorville Zoning Code Sec. 16-3.05.040: - Nonconforming structures 

(a) Damage or destruction.

(1) A nonconforming structure that is damaged or partially destroyed by fire, flood, wind, earthquake or other

calamity, or the public enemy, or other cause which is beyond the control of the property owner, and which could

not otherwise have been prevented by reasonable care and maintenance of the structure, may be reconstructed up to

the original size, placement and density, provided that total cost of such reconstruction does not exceed more than

50 percent of the structure's fair market value. The structure may be restored and the nonconforming use may be

resumed, provided that restoration is started within 12 months and diligently pursued.

(2) In the event that the cost of repairing such damage exceeds 50 percent of the fair market value of the structure

prior to such damage occurring, the structure may be reconstructed up to the original size, placement and density,

subject to the following:

 (i) The Planning Commission, at a duly noticed public hearing, must find that continuing the

nonconforming use will not result in an annoyance to and/or reduction of any surrounding property. A public

hearing and Planning Commission finding shall not be required for a parcel of land that is designated for a

residential land use by the General Plan and contains a single-family dwelling;

 (ii) The extent of damage or partial destruction shall be based upon a comparison of the estimated cost

of restoring the structure to its condition prior to such damage or partial destruction with its value at the time the

structure was damaged or partially destroyed. Estimates for such purpose shall be made by or reviewed by the

Building Official;

 (iii) The restoration is commenced within 12 months and diligently pursued to completion; and

 (iv) Nothing in this Section shall be construed to permit the continuation of conditions that will
endanger the health, safety and welfare of building occupants or the residents of the area, or which constitutes a
public or private nuisance.

(3) A multiple family dwelling or development that has been involuntarily damaged or destroyed by fire, flood,
wind, earthquake, or other calamity, or by public enemy, or other cause which is beyond the control of the property
owner, and which could not otherwise have been prevented by reasonable care and maintenance of the structure
may be reconstructed up to the original size, placement and density, except a multiple family dwelling or
development which has been abandoned for a period of 90 or more consecutive days prior to being involuntarily
damaged or destroyed, or a multiple family dwelling or development constituting a public nuisance prior to being
involuntarily damaged or destroyed may not be reconstructed unless the structure is made to comply to all
provisions of the Development Code.

INCOME APPROACH: 

In this approach, the potential income was established by a survey of similar buildings from within the subject's
marketing area.  The subject is a 6-unit apartment building occupied entirely by tenants.  For the purpose of this
appraisal, a stabilized collection loss of 7% is used, which reflects current market vacancy and collection loss and
expected absorption.  A deduction of market expenses is also made.  The resulting net income was then processed
into a value estimate by means of a market derived capitalization rate.  

Current rents utilized within this report were confirmed with the owner at the time of the inspection. The provided
rent roll does not so the breakdown of rent and & the $50 trash fee. The included monthly rent schedule shows the
actual rents. The additional trash fee is included as additional income. The appraiser utilized the rents indicated by
the owner. If these rents are different than those indicated on the owner provided rent roll; the appraiser defers to
the rents verbally confirmed by the owner at the time of the inspection. The appraiser makes the extraordinary
assumption that the rental information provided by the owner is reflective of the actual current rents and that any
previous rent increases were made within rent control guidelines. The use of an extraordinary assumption may have
an effect on assignment results.

The subject appears to have current actual rents that are performing well below market levels (91% of PGI). The
comparable sales appear to have rents at various levels in relation to market rents (70-90% of PGI). The subject
showed additional income from a $50 trash expense pass thru fee which is charged to (4) units. Units #15529 &
#15531 currently have the trash included in their rent amounts. Future vacancies for these units would likely allow
the $50 fee to be added to any new tenants. Comparable #3 has the most similar PGI to the subject for a sale within
the subject's city. It appears that properties with income closer to market levels show cap rates at the middle to
upper end of the range due to less upside in the rents and some decrease in risk with current rents closer to market.
The inverse is true for properties with income below market levels. Rates for all of the comparable sales range
4.51% to 6.41%. The cap rates from comparable sales #3-5 were given the most weight in selection of the subject's
cap rate because they are recent sales and have the most similar PGI vs income. These comparable sales show a cap
rate range of 5.99%%-6.41%.  The appraiser selected a cap rate of 6.35% which is from the upper end of this range.
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rate range of 5.99%%-6.41%.  The appraiser selected a cap rate of 6.35% which is from the upper end of this range.

The appraiser felt this rate best reflected the significant near market rents and minimal future upside in the subject's
income.

The subject's expenses are not tied to income and lower rent controlled income means that the typical expenses
account for a larger percentage of the GAI. This is typical in the area where expense percentages range from
30-52% depending on the income level of each property. Properties with more recent rents will have lower expense
percentages. The subject has income near market levels (91% of PGI) and therefore shows an expense percentage at
the lower end of the range (33.5%).

The subject had 1 vacant unit at the time of the inspection.

SALES COMPARISON ANALYSIS:

The Sales Comparison Approach is based on the Principle of Substitution, which sets forth that a prudent buyer
will pay no more for a property than the cost of obtaining an equally desirable substitute on the open market. 

The application of the Sales Comparison Approach is a direct comparison process of sales of equally desirable
properties to the subject property. This approach is only applicable when there exists a sufficient quantity of
reliable sales in the marketplace. Theoretically, the sale of a property reflects the physical characteristic of the
improvement, site and location. If such sales are arms length transactions wherein the buyers and sellers are both
informed, than a comparison of one sale to another can reveal prices paid for different amenities and
characteristics. 

After the appraiser relates the comparables to one another, then they are compared to the subject property. The
comparative analysis includes consideration of all similar factors and a corresponding adjustment for all dissimilar
items. After these adjustments have been made, these sales will reflect a value range for the subject property for all
attributes it offers. In the final correlation, the appraiser weighs the strengths of each sale and the amount of
adjustments required in a reconciliation process and concludes an opinion of value. 

The Comparable sales used within this appraisal are verified closed sales.  After an exhaustive search, these
comparable sales were chosen from a detailed search of the subject's marketing area by using the data sources Real
Quest and CoStar Comps. The comparables used within this report are the best available sales at the time of the
appraisal. All sales comparables are taken from the subjects immediate marketing area and are considered the best
available at this time. The comparables utilized in this report are considered the best available at this time and have
been thoroughly analyzed with the help of an income ratio analysis which is a better measure of what an investor
would be concerned with in arriving at a value for the subject property. The income ratio analysis that was provided
in this report and performed by this appraiser shows a relatively tight adjusted range. It should be noted that the
GIM, price/unit, price/room, & price/sf were all bracketed by the unadjusted raw data indicators.

There has been a limited number of recent sales of 5-15 unit properties in the subject's immediate area. Therefore,
the appraiser had to expand the market slightly in size to include comparable sales located slightly further from the
subject property, as well as older sales (18-24 months). This includes some sales from the nearby city of Apple
Valley. Apple Valley is a very similar city to the subject's city of Victorville. Apple Valley has similar age, layout,
styles, demographics, appeal, and demand. Properties command similar values and rents in both areas. Therefore,
the comparable sales located in Apple Valley are considered to be from similar demand areas. These comparables
were felt to be more reliable and credible value indicators for the subject property than extremely dated sales or less
similar sales (newer vintage 2 story walkup style units) located in the subject's city of Victorville.

Comparables #1 & #5 have the most similar unit mixes to the subject property. Comparables #1 & #5 have the most
similar average unit size to the subject. Comparables #3 & #4 have the most similar GAI/unit to the subject.
Comparables #1, #2, & #3 were given the most weight because they are located in the subject's city of Victorville.
Comparables #4 & #5 were given significant weight because they are recent sale with similar income/unit and/or
similar unit mix & size.  The subject property has a unit mix at the lower end of the range comparable sales, an
average unit size at the lower end of the range, and a GAI/unit at the upper end of the range from the comparable
sales. Therefore, the appraiser felt the lower end of the ranges of the value indicators should be weighted most. The
subject property shows average condition which is similar to the comparable sales. The subject has an inferior unit
mix, average bathroom counts, and average to inferior unit sizes. This allows the subject units to command
rents/income in the middle of the range for the area.  Based on the subject's unit mix, income, and condition the
appraiser selected value indicators from the lower end of the ranges. The selected value indicators are considered to
be conservative and reliable.

The stabilized "as-is" value equals $925,000. 
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Living Area Calculation Details
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Lender/Client

Property Address

City County State Zip Code

Serial# C89B0D7C
esign.alamode.com/verify
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Rental Photo Page

Samaan, Talal

15521 4th St

Victorville San Bernardino CA 92395

A&D Mortgage, LLC

Rental 4

Proximity to Subj.

GBA

Age/Year Built

15696 Gazelle St

0.57 miles W

1,289

64

Rental 5

Proximity to Subj.

GBA

Age/Year Built

16822 Tracy St

0.54 miles S

2,040

71

Rental 6

Proximity to Subj.

GBA

Age/Year Built

16738 Verde St

0.61 miles S

2,100

96

Borrower

Lender/Client

Property Address

City County State Zip Code

Serial# C89B0D7C
esign.alamode.com/verify
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Comparable Photo Page

Samaan, Talal

15521 4th St

Victorville San Bernardino CA 92395

A&D Mortgage, LLC

Comparable 1

Sales Price

G.B.A.

Age/Yr. Blt.

16675 Mojave Dr

1,300,000

5,324

1951

Comparable 2

Sales Price

G.B.A.

Age/Yr. Blt.

15862 Green Hill Dr

840,000

4,420

1984

Comparable 3

Sales Price

G.B.A.

Age/Yr. Blt.

15747 Sueno Ln

1,750,000

10,154

1964

Borrower

Lender/Client

Property Address

City County State Zip Code

Serial# C89B0D7C
esign.alamode.com/verify
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Comparable Photo Page

Samaan, Talal

15521 4th St

Victorville San Bernardino CA 92395

A&D Mortgage, LLC

Comparable 4

Sales Price

G.B.A.

Age/Yr. Blt.

19287 US Highway 18

1,275,000

7,200

1979

Comparable 5

Sales Price

G.B.A.

Age/Yr. Blt.

19170 US Highway 18

1,525,000

7,606

1959

Comparable 6

Sales Price

G.B.A.

Age/Yr. Blt.

16585 Green Tree Blvd

2,000,000

7,676

1986

Borrower

Lender/Client

Property Address

City County State Zip Code

Serial# C89B0D7C
esign.alamode.com/verify


